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Project Location and Context 

Project Location/Address Coast Avenue, Island Drive, White Sands Drive 

Project Type Traffic 

Study Location 
Coast Avenue: White Sands Drive – Summit Point Way 
Island Drive: Coast Avenue – Crystal Cove Way 
White Sands Drive: Emerald Sea Way – Sun Valley Road 

Project Description 

Residents raised concerns regarding speeding along these residential streets. 
 

Analysis 

Speed surveys were conducted for the three roadway segments above. Summary of the results is provided below. 

 Coast Avenue: The 85th percentile speed is 28.1 mph in the eastbound direction and 29.1 mph in the westbound 
direction. On average, there were 25 vehicles in the eastbound direction and 50 vehicles in the westbound 
direction traveling at speeds higher than 35 mph. Single family residential surrounds this roadway. All of the 
residents have their own off-street parking. Lack of on-street parking results in less friction and encourages 
speeding along this road. 

 

 Island Drive: The 85th percentile speed is 37.0 mph in the northbound direction and 38.4 mph in the southbound 
direction. On average, there were 329 vehicles in the northbound direction and 360 vehicles in the southbound 
direction traveling at speeds higher than 35 mph. Single-family residential surrounds this roadway. All of the 
residents have their own off-street parking. Lack of on-street parking results in less friction and encourages 
speeding along this road. 

 

 White Sands Drive: The 85th percentile speed is 34.6 mph in the northbound direction and 35.3 mph in the 
southbound direction. On an average, there were 339 vehicles in the northbound direction and 342 vehicles in the 
southbound direction traveling at speeds higher than 35 mph. 

Submittal  

Conclusion 

Short term: Consider mobile speed feedback 
sign and increase enforcement to reduce 
speeding along all of the roadways listed 
above.  
 
Near-term: Consider permanent speed 
feedback sign to reduce speeding along with 
an increase in enforcement. 
 
Long-term: Consider road diets and other 
traffic calming treatments such as speed 
humps, traffic circle, speed cushions. 
 
Implementation Order: Coast Avenue, Island 
Drive, White Sands Drive. 

 

Registered Traffic/Civil Engineer Name Phuong Nguyen, PE 

Company CR Associates 

Date 02/06/2022 



Speed Survey Summary 

            

Location Coast Ave: White Sands Drive - Summit Point Way 

Date (From - To) 1/10/2022 1/16/2022          

Posted Speed Limit (mpg)            25.0            

            

  

Average Daily Traffic 
Speed (mph) 

Average 85th Percentile 95th Percentile 
Veh @ 35+ 

mph 

EB/NB WB/SB Total EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB 

Day 1 
             
387  

             
412  

           
799  23 24 28 29 29 32 16 45 

Day 2 
             
424  

             
416  

           
840  24 26 29 30 32 33 40 68 

Day 3 
             
440  

             
425  

           
865  24 25 28 29 31 33 35 57 

Day 4 
             
434  

             
390  

           
824  24 25 28 29 32 33 34 55 

Day 5 
             
437  

             
451  

           
888  23 25 28 29 30 33 25 57 

Day 6 
             
318  

             
318  

           
636  23 24 28 29 29 32 13 25 

Day 7 
             
303  

             
298  

           
601  23 25 28 29 29 33 12 40 

Average 
             
392  

             
387  

           
779  23.4 24.9 28.1 29.1 30.3 32.7 25 50 

Average without Outlier 
             
376  

             
374  

           
750  23.2 24.6 28.0 29.0 29.8 32.6 20 44 



Speed Survey Summary 

            

Location Island Drive: Coast Avenue - Crystal Cove Way 

Date (From - To) 1/10/2022 1/16/2022          

Posted Speed Limit (mpg)            25.0            

            

  

Average Daily Traffic 
Speed (mph) 

Average 85th Percentile 95th Percentile 
Veh @ 35+ 

mph 

EB/NB WB/SB Total EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB 

Day 1 
             
547  

             
527  

        
1,074  30 32 36 38 39 42 285 348 

Day 2 
             
561  

             
561  

        
1,122  32 33 37 39 39 43 357 416 

Day 3 
             
582  

             
589  

        
1,171  32 33 37 38 40 42 388 421 

Day 4 
             
546  

             
586  

        
1,132  32 33 37 38 41 42 346 388 

Day 5 
             
598  

             
580  

        
1,178  32 33 37 39 40 43 399 409 

Day 6 
             
403  

             
390  

           
793  32 33 37 39 40 43 254 253 

Day 7 
             
410  

             
435  

           
845  33 33 38 38 42 42 276 286 

Average 
             
521  

             
524  

        
1,045  31.9 32.9 37.0 38.4 40.1 42.4 329 360 

Average without Outlier 
             
501  

             
504  

        
1,005  31.8 32.8 37.0 38.4 40.4 42.4 312 337 



Speed Survey Summary 

            

Location White Sands Drive: Emerald Sea Way - Sun Valley Road 

Date (From - To) 1/10/2022 1/16/2022          

Posted Speed Limit (mpg)            25.0            

            

  

Average Daily Traffic 
Speed (mph) 

Average 85th Percentile 95th Percentile 
Veh @ 35+ 

mph 

EB/NB WB/SB Total EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB EB/NB WB/SB 

Day 1 
             
672  

             
648  

        
1,320  29 30 33 35 37 39 261 329 

Day 2 
             
739  

             
750  

        
1,489  29 30 33 35 37 39 292 386 

Day 3 
             
744  

             
744  

        
1,488  29 29 34 35 38 39 341 352 

Day 4 
             
746  

             
784  

        
1,530  30 30 36 34 39 38 418 379 

Day 5 
             
760  

             
726  

        
1,486  31 30 36 36 39 39 463 359 

Day 6 
             
571  

             
562  

        
1,133  31 31 35 36 39 39 321 322 

Day 7 
             
507  

             
515  

        
1,022  30 30 35 36 39 39 277 267 

Average 
             
677  

             
676  

        
1,353  29.9 30.0 34.6 35.3 38.3 38.9 339 342 

Average without Outlier 
             
651  

             
647  

        
1,298  30.2 30.2 35.0 35.4 38.6 38.8 348 331 


